

No. 20-16908

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

U.S. WECHAT USERS ALLIANCE, CHIHUO INC., BRENT COULTER,
FANGYI DUAN, JINNENG BAO, ELAINE PENG, and XIAO ZHANG,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v .

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as the President of the United
States, and WILBUR ROSS, in his official capacity as Secretary of
Commerce,

Defendants–Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Laurel Beeler (No. 3:20-cv-05910-LB)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED CHINESE AMERICANS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS U.S. WECHAT USERS ALLIANCE, et al.**

Dongxiao Yue
111 Deerwood Rd, Suite 200
San Ramon, CA 94583
Phone: (415) 335-9528
Fax: (510) 291-2237

Tong Jin
Coane and Associates, PLLC
5177 Richmond Ave., Suite 770
Houston, TX 77056
Phone: (713)850-0066
Fax: (713)850-8528

Counsel for United Chinese Americans

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF UCA’S SURVEY OF WECHAT USERS.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE WECHAT ORDER VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION	4
1. Legal Standards	4
2. The WeChat Order Has a Disparate Impact on Chinese Americans..	5
3. The WeChat Order Discriminates Against Chinese Americans on Its Face	6
4. The WeChat Order Has a Discriminatory Purpose	9
5. Strict Scrutiny Applies to the WeChat Order	14
II. THE WECHAT ORDER IS OVERBROAD AND VIOLATES UCA MEMBERS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF ASSOCIATION.....	14
III. THE WECHAT USER SURVEY SUPPORT PLAINTIFFS’ POSITIONS ON FIRST AMENDMENT AND IEEPA	16
1. First Amendment	16
2. IEEPA	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
STATEMENT OF THE PARTIES’ CONSENT	20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arce v. Douglas, 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015) 10

Ave. 6E Invs., LLC v. City of Yuma, 818 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 11

Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954)..... 4

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1, 93 (1976)..... 5

Columbus Bd. of Educ. v. Penick, 443 U.S. 449 (1979) 11

Home Bldg. & Loan Assn. v. Blaisdell, 290 U. S. 398 (1934)..... 16

Jana-Rock Constr., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Econ. Dev., 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir.2006) 5

Johnson v. California, 545 U.S. 162, 168 (2005) 5

Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944) 15

Mitchell v. Washington, 818 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2016) 5, 10

Oyama v. California, 332 US 633 (1948)..... 9

Schlesinger v. Ballard, 419 U.S. 498 (1975) 4

Trump v. Hawaii, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 15

United States v. Robel, 389 U.S. 258 (1967) 16, 17

United States v. Wong Kim Ark, 169 US 649 (1898) 14

Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 US 356 (1886) 14

Statutes

50 U.S.C. § 1702(b)(1) and (3)..... 18

Regulations

31 CFR § 510.516 19

31 CFR §510.312 20

31 CFR §560.201 20

Exec. Order No. 13,943, 85 Fed. Reg. 48641 (Aug. 6, 2020) 7, 8
